Mail Stop: Assignments Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

102627629 Attorney Docket No. 116077 lexandria, VA 22313-1450 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. 12-16.03 A. Name and address of receiving party: Name of conveying party: Acordis Industrial Fibers B.V. Acordis Industrial Fibers GmbH Kasinostrasse 19-21, ☐ Association 42103 Wuppertal Germany ☐ Individuals General Partnership Limited Partnership Individual(s) citizenship □ Corporation-Dutch
 Public Limited Company ☐ Association Other General Partnership Limited Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Public Limited Company Other Yes 🔲 No 🛛 C. If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a Nature of conveyance: domestic representative designation is attached ☐ Merger Yes No ☐ Change of Name (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Security Agreement Other D. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: June 16, 2003 B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 554,406 for the mark ENKALON ☐ Yes C. Additional numbers attached? No Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and registrations concerning document should be mailed: involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 William P. Berridge Name: Enclosed (Check No. 148598 Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to 00000301 **Hexag**dria, VA 22320 deposit account number 15-0461. 12/18/200\$ DBYRNE 40.00 DP 01 FC:852 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document December 16, 2003 Jennifer Fraser Typed Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002882 FRAME: 0350

BOX TRADEMARK - NO FEE

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re the Registrations of

Acordis Industrial Fibers GmbH

Registration Nos.: 554,406 & 816,427

Registered: February 5, 1952 & October 11,

Attorney Docket Nos.: 116077 & 116064

1966

Marks: ENKALON & DIOLEN

POWER OF ATTORNEY DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3514

Madam:

COMES NOW the above-identified Owner and canceling all previous Powers of Attorney, hereby appoints James A. Oliff, William P. Berridge, Kirk M. Hudson, Thomas J. Pardini, Edward P. Walker, Robert A. Miller, Mario A. Costantino, Michael S. Culver, Stephen J. Roe, Joel S. Armstrong, Paul Tsou, William J. Utermohlen and Christopher W. Brown, each a member of the bar of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and Richard E. Rice, a member of the bar of the State of Maryland, John W. O'Meara, a member of the bar of the State of Connecticut, and Eric D. Morehouse, a member of the bar of the State of Pennsylvania, all with offices at OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC, 277 South Washington Street, Suite 500, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, its attorneys to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the above-identified registration and to represent the registrant in all proceedings affecting the mark which may arise in the Patent and Trademark Office.

OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC, whose postal address is P.O. Box 19928, Alexandria, Virginia 22320, is hereby designated Owner's domestic representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

		Ву:		
		Name:	Zalan	PPa Say M
Date:	10.9.03	General	hen Boos Manager)	Volker Siejak (Managing Director)

TRADEMARK REEL: 002882 FRAME: 0351

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Acordis Industrial Fibers B.V., a Dutch corporation, located and doing business at Westervoortsedijk 73, 6827 AV Arnhem, The Netherlands, is the owner of the following trademark now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

> Trademark **ENKALON**

Registration No. 554.406

WHEREAS, Acordis Industrial Fibers GmbH, a German corporation, located and doing business at Kasinostrasse 19-21, 42103 Wuppertal, Germany, is desirous of acquiring said registered trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, Acordis Industrial Fibers B.V. hereby assigns to Acordis Industrial Fibers GmbH, all right, title and interest in the United States in and to said trademark together with the good will of the business symbolized by said trademark and registration thereof.

Acordis Industrial Fibers B.V.

RECORDED: 12/16/2003

Acordis Industrial Fibers GmbH

Name:

Title:

Name: J. Boos

Title: (Managing Directors)

Date: __ 16.6.2003